
 
 
 
 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  Contact: Jane Creer 

Board Secretary 
Tuesday, 17 April 2018 at 6.15 pm  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Civic Centre Restaurant, 2nd Floor, Civic 
Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

Please note meeting venue 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care – Councillor Alev Cazimoglu  
Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Public Health – Councillor Krystle 
Fonyonga 
Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services and Protection – Councillor Ayfer 
Orhan 
Chair of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group – Dr Mo Abedi (Vice Chair) 
Healthwatch Representative – Parin Bahl 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer – John Wardell 
NHS England Representative – Dr Helene Brown 
Director of Public Health – Stuart Lines 
Executive Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care – Bindi Nagra 
Executive Director of Children’s Services – Tony Theodoulou 
Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Litsa Worrall (Deputy) 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust – Natalie Forrest 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust – Maria Kane 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust – Andrew Wright  
Enfield Youth Parliament – Carla Charalambous and Josh Salih 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-

pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

3. PNA REPORT - SIGN OFF & DECISION ON HOW TO REFRESH  (Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
 Miho Yoshizaki to provide an update on the signed off PNA report to the 

board members 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. HEALTHY WEIGHT - TACKLING OBESITY PARTNERSHIP/TERMS OF 
REFERENCES (TOR)   

 
 Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director of Public Health) to present the report 

on the Healthy Weight- tackling obesity partnership/terms of reference, 
building on the obesity pathway work at the Health and Wellbeing 
Development Session in March. 
 

(TO FOLLOW) 
5. 2018-19 HWB ARRANGEMENTS (HWB & HIP TOR)  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director of Public Health) to discuss 

arrangements for the HIP & HWB TOR. 
 

6. BEST START IN LIFE (BSIL) ACTION PLAN  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 Mark Tickner (Senior Public Health Strategist) to present the Action plan on 

the Best Start In Life Report 
 

7. PLAN TO RENEW JOINT HEALTH WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWS)  
(Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director of Public Health to present the JHWS 

report. 
 

8. INFORMATION BULLETIN  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 Information Bulletins attached  

 
9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 The 2018/19 version of the Forward Plan is attached for comments and to be 

agreed 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH FEBRUARY 2018  (Pages 41 
- 80) 

 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018. 

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 The dates of meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 2018/19 

municipal year will be circulated following formal approval of the Council 
Calendar of Meetings at the Annual Council meeting on 23 May 2018. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).   



 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 
 

 

Meeting Title: 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Date: 17th April 2018 
 

Agenda Item:  

Subject: Enfield Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment 
 
 

Contact officer: Miho Yoshizaki 
Telephone number: 0208 379 5351 
Email address: 
miho.yoshizaki@enfield.gov.uk 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is responsible for preparing the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) of the borough, which will 
inform market entry and commissioning of pharmaceutical services. PNA 
is completed and published on the Healthy Enfield website at the end 
March 2018. 
 
It is good practice to periodically review the PNA to identify whether the 
assessment is still relevant. This should be at least annually or after any 
significant changes in pharmaceutical services. This report provides 
proposed approach for PNA maintenance in Enfield.  
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Board is asked to note the publication of Enfield PNA 2018-2021 

 The Board is asked to discuss and agree on the approach to maintaining 
the Enfield PNA.    

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical Services and Local 

Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 (SI 2013 No. 349) set out the 
system for market entry to provide community pharmacy services.   

 
3.2 Under the Regulations, Health and Wellbeing Boards are responsible for 

publishing a statement of the current and future needs for the 
pharmaceutical services for the population in its area, referred to as 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), every three years; and NHS 
England is responsible for considering applications and maintaining the 
pharmaceutical list. The update of PNA was due by April 2018. 

 
3.3 Enfield PNA is now complete and available on Healthy Enfield website. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2 

 

4
[...]
ring Group 

agenda. 

 Where a member has a conflict of interest for any given agenda item, they will be 

entitled to participate in the discussion but will not be permitted to be involved in 

final decision making. 

 

Membership 

 Enfield Public Health, LBE (Chair) 

 Medicines Management Team, Enfield CCG 

 Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

 Enfield Healthwatch 

 Enfield Voluntary Action 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO. 
 

 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE  
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
 
 

Contact officer and telephone number:  
Glenn Stewart 
Tel: 0208 379 5328 
E mail: glenn.stewart@enfield.gov.uk 

 

Agenda - Part:  Item:  

Subject: 
Proposed Health & Wellbeing 
Board arrangements for 2018/19 
 
 
Report of: 
Stuart Lines 
Director of Public Health 

  

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Enfield Health & Wellbeing Board was formally constituted in April 
2013 at which time its terms of reference and working pattern were set. 
The Board wishes to review and update these arrangements. 
 
The following provides an outline of the proposed revised arrangements, 
including the frequency of Board meetings and development sessions, the 
updated terms of reference and the revised Structure chart and 
Governance Arrangements. 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Enfield Health & Wellbeing Board is requested to: 
 

1. Note and endorse the updated terms of reference;  
 

2. Note and approve the proposed frequency of meetings; 
 

3. Note and approve the proposed Structure chart and Governance 
Arrangements. 

 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
Health and wellbeing boards were established under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 to act as a forum in which key leaders from the local health and care 
system could work together to improve the health and wellbeing of their local 
population. 
 
The establishment of the Enfield H&W Board, along with the terms of reference, 
was approved by Council 
[...]
resentative 

 NHS England Representative 

 CCG Chief Officer 

 Director of Public Health 

 Director of Adult Social Care 

 Director of Children’s Services 

 Representative of the Third Sector (nominated by Voluntary Sector Strategy 
Group) 

 

Non-Voting Members 
 

 Director of Planning from the Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust 

 Chief Executive from the North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust 

 Director of Strategic Development from the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey 
Mental Health NHS Trust 

 Enfield Youth Parliament Representatives x 2  

 Strong & Safer Communities Board representative 

 ESP representative 
 

Substitute members  
 
Each EH&WB member can nominate a substitute member to be permitted to 
attend in the following circumstances: 

Page 15



  

 To take the place of an ordinary member on the EH&WB where that 
member will be absent for the whole of the meeting. Such an 
appointment would apply for the entire meeting, including where the 
meeting is reconvened after any adjournment; or 

 

 Where an ordinary member of the EH&WB is prevented from attending 
and participating in a meeting due to any disclosable interest they may 
have in an issue or complaint to be considered. In these cases the 
substitute appointment would only apply to the consideration of the 
relevant item on the agenda. 

  
The EH&WB member who wishes to appoint a substitute member must notify 
Democratic Services, prior to the beginning of the relevant meeting of the 
intended. 
 
Additional members may be appointed to the EH&WB by the agreement of all 
current members and Council.  Non-statutory membership will be reviewed by 
the EH&WB annually. 

 

4. Key functions of the Board 
 
The key functions of the Board are: 
 

 The preparation of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS) 

 Promoting greater integration and partnership between the NHS and local 
governme
[...]
scrutinise the 

work of the Health and Wellbeing Board in a similar way to the other work of 

the Council. However, although the discharge of functions by health and 

wellbeing boards falls within the remit of scrutiny, the core functions are not 

subject to being called in, as they are not executive functions. 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/223845/S

ummary-table-of-the-duties-and-powers-introduced-by-the-Health-and-Social-Care-Act-

2012-relevant-to-JSNAs-and-JHWSs-March.pdf 

 

 

Page 20

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/223845/Summary-table-of-the-duties-and-powers-introduced-by-the-Health-and-Social-Care-Act-2012-relevant-to-JSNAs-and-JHWSs-March.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/223845/Summary-table-of-the-duties-and-powers-introduced-by-the-Health-and-Social-Care-Act-2012-relevant-to-JSNAs-and-JHWSs-March.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/223845/Summary-table-of-the-duties-and-powers-introduced-by-the-Health-and-Social-Care-Act-2012-relevant-to-JSNAs-and-JHWSs-March.pdf


HWB 17th April 2018  

 

Action Plan - Best Start in Life – Improving School Readiness 

 
Priority 
 

 
Actions 
 

 
Lead 

 
Timeframes 

 
Update 

1. Data access and 
sharing  

    

Improved data sharing 
between agencies to 
target for 2-year olds  
 

Develop data sharing 
agreements between LBE, BEH 
and CCG 
 
 

Miho Scope by 20th March 
 
Update BSIL meeting 
in early March 
 

Miho and Francesca have met 
 
Miho and Francesca to liaise with 
Andrew, Diana, Jayne as necessary 
 

Miho to take to GDPR project 
group (Purnima) 
 

Miho Completed by Sept 
2018 
 

Miho to update 
 

Link to CAMHS Andrew April 2018 Andrew to contact Natalija 
Lytrides (CAMHS Service Manager) 
re Children’s Centre Therapeutic 
Team (CCTT) 

Analysis of school-age 
outcomes against early 
help interventions  
 
Aim – to
[...]
provement partnership (HIP), a sub-group of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board.  
 
The JHWBS Task & Finish Group will be a multi-agency group which will 
report progress to the HIP regularly. 
 
The timeline provides an overview of the process with key milestones. 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Enfield Health & Wellbeing Board is requested to note and endorse the 
proposed timeline for the delivery of the 2019 JHWBS 
 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
The Health & Wellbeing Board is required to produce a Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS). The current Strategy runs from 2014 to 
2019. In order for the next JHWBS to be published by April 2019 a clear 
timeline and governance structure is required. 
 
The JHWBS will be developed by the JHWBS Task & Finish Group, which 
will report to the Health Improvement partnership (HIP), a sub-group of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board.  

Page 27 Agenda Item 7

mailto:glenn.stewart@enfield.gov.uk


 
The JHWBS Task & Finish Group (T&F Group) will be a multi-agency 
group, reflecting the complex and multi-disciplinary nature of the Strategy. 
The T&F group will use the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) in 
developing the strategic priorities for the people of Enfield. 
 
Project management will be provided by the Strategy & Policy Hub. The 
JHWBS T&F Group will report progress on the project timeline with key 
milestones to the HIP regularly. 
 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
N/A 
 
 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The JHWBS is a complex and multi-agency piece of work that requires strong 
project management to a clearly defined timeline in order to be co-produced over 
the coming year. 
 
The JHWBS T&F Group is a partnership group designed to achieve input from all 
relevant parties. Project management will be provided by the Strategy & Policy 
Hub. 
 
The attached timeline shows the key milestones and processes required during 
2018/19 to achieve publication by April 2019. 
 
 
6. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, RESOU
[...]
rvices, including A&E, instead of their dentist, and could be 
costing NHS England £2.3 million a year, according to research funded by Healthy 
London Partnership and NHS England London Region and led by Queen Mary 
University of London. For more information, please see: 
https://www.healthylondon.org/childrens-use-of-non-dental-services-for-mouth-pain-
could-be-costing-the-nhs-2-3m-a-year/ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

https://www.healthylondon.org/childrens-use-of-non-dental-services-for-mouth-pain-could-be-costing-the-nhs-2-3m-a-year/
https://www.healthylondon.org/childrens-use-of-non-dental-services-for-mouth-pain-could-be-costing-the-nhs-2-3m-a-year/


This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Plan for Health & Wellbeing Board 2018/19 

Timetable 

 4.30– 6.15 Development session 

 6.30 – 7.45 HWB 

 4 meetings to take place per year. Early June, September, December, March, to avoid a January meeting which has proved difficult to 

get papers done for. 

 Plus ‘extra’ Development sessions (between 2 and 4 per year depending on need) to take place between 5.00 – 7.00pm. 

 Therefore, a total of 6-8 meetings per year. 

Standing agenda items for every HWB meeting 

 JHWS progress report – highlights and challenges on progress against the top 10 and DV (in collaboration with SSCB) 

 Information Bulletin 

 HWB Forward Plan 

Date Meeting  Agenda Items Sponsor Board Member  

April 2018 HWB PNA report – sign off & decision on how to refresh - Miho Stuart Lines 

  Update on actions post Development Session Stuart Lines 

  2018-19 HWB arrangements (HWB & HIP TOR, HWB 
Schedule, forward plan) 

Stuart Lines 

   Stuart Lines 

  JHWS Annual Report – Miho Yoshizaki Stuart Lines 

    

    

June 2018 Dev Session – 
Health & Wellbeing 
in Enfield – where 
are we now? 

JSNA key messages 
Population Health Management 
Atlas of Variation 
Rightcare 
NCL Prevention workstream 
Lifestyle behaviour 

Miho Yoshizaki 
 
CCG – Tar 
CCG – Tar 
CCG – Tar 
Dr Glenn Stua
[...]
JHWS development – maybe use extra dev session for this 

 P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.2.2018 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet 

Member for Health & Social Care), Krystle Fonyonga (Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety & Public Health), Ayfer Orhan 
(Cabinet Member for Education, Children's Services & 
Protection), Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group 
Medical Director), Parin Bahl (Chair of Enfield Health Watch), 
Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health), Tony Theodoulou 
(Executive Director of Children's Services), Vivien Giladi 
(Voluntary Sector), Maria Kane (Chief Executive North 
Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust), Carla 
Charalambous (Enfield Youth Parliament) and Josh Salih 
(Enfield Youth Parliament) 

 
ABSENT John Wardell (Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief 

Officer), Dr Helene Brown (NHS England Representative), 
Natalie Forrest (Chief Executive, Chase Farm Hospital, Royal 
Free Group) and Andrew Wright (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey 
Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
OFFICERS: Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult Sociial Care), Dr Glenn Stewart 

(Assistant Director, Public Health), Andrea Clemons (Acting 
Assistant Director, Community Safety & Environment), Tha 
Han (Public Health Consultant), Stuart Lines (Public Health) 
and Jill Bayley (Principal Lawyer - Safeguarding) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Vince McCabe (Director of Commissioning, Enfield CCG), 

Angela Bartley (Deputy Director of Public Health, The Royal 
Free London NHS Foundation Trust), Jon Newton (Head of 
Older People & Physical Disabilities) and 8 observers 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting, 

including the two new Youth Parliament representatives. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from John Wardell, Dr Helene 

Brown, Andrew Wright, Natalie Forrest and Ian Davis. 
3. This would be the last Board meeting attended by Tessa Lindfield. Health 

and Wellbeing Board recorded thanks to Tessa for her work during her 
time at Enfield and her contributions to the Board. 

Public Document PackPage 41 Agenda Item 10



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.2.2018 

 

- 2 - 

 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED the declaration of Vivien Giladi that she was a member of the co-op 
and the Co-operative Party. 
 
 
3   
WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH TO URGENT CARE RESILIENCE  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of John Wardell, Chief Operating Officer, Enfield 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 
NOTED 
 
As John Wardell was unwell and unable to attend the meeting, Vince McCabe 
(Director of Commissioning, Enfield CCG) introduced the report, highlighting 
the following: 
●  Boxing Day onwards saw a huge surge in demand across North Central 
London and this was sustained in both patient numbers and acuity, leading to 
extreme pressure at local A&Es. There was also an increase in emergency 
admissions in December and January. 
●  The North Middlesex Hospital University Trust (NMUH) recovery trajectory 
was set to reach 90% in December 2017 and 95% in March 2018. 
●  Enfield was consistently overachieving against the National Delayed 
Transfer of Care target. He thanked the social care locally. 
●  There had been an increase in the number of out-of-hours GP 
appointments available, and continuous communication kept up. 
●  Work with care homes had increased the confidence of providers to seek 
advice, and to minimise A&E attendance. 
●  Streaming through the Urgent Care Centre and NMUH was higher than 
many peers. At the peak it had been necessary to open over 60 escalation 
beds. A new way of managing clinical flow was being implemented to make it 
sustainable. 
●  There had been reductions in delayed discharges, and more people were 
assessed
[...]
the plan and reflecting what they were doing already into the 
action plan. 
●  There had been commitment to audit how far Enfield met the guidelines, 
and commitment to roll out routine enquiry. 
●  A champion would be identified from this group to work towards being a 
white ribbon borough. 
●  She hoped to come back to the Board for further discussions and to report 
on progress. 
●  Board members were encouraged to look at the strategy online and 
particularly in respect of contributing to the action plan:  
https://new.enfield.gov.uk/enfieldlscb/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/VAWG-
Strategy-July-2017.pdf 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 
1. It was confirmed that Mo Abedi had volunteered as champion from the 

Board, and he was happy to support increased uptake amongst GP 
practices. 

2. Councillor Orhan praised the work being done, and the knock on effect on 
families. 

3. Councillor Cazimoglu wished to record congratulations on the strategy and 
the work of Shan Kilby. 

4. Tessa Lindfield noted the synergies with the Healthy Hospitals 
presentation, and that routine enquiry should be included in performance 
monitoring of more contracts. 

5. Information updates would be provided in performance reports to Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

6. Councillor Fonyonga suggested a development session in respect of 
serious youth violence. 

 
AGREED 
(1) The contributions from partners to the Violence Against Women and Girls 

(VAWG) Action Plan. 
(2) Progression of the agreed recommendations detailed from the recent 

Health and Wellbeing Board development session. 
 
 
6   
CARE CLOSER TO HOME INTEGRATED NETWORKS  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of John Wardell, Chief Operating Officer, Enfield CCG 
and Jon Newton, Head of Older People and Physical Disabilities, LB Enfield. 
 
NOTED 
 
Dr Mo Abedi and Jon Newton (Head of Older People & Physical Disabilities, 
LB Enfield) introduced the report, highlighting the following: 
●  The ambition for the 
[...]
s about viability. 

5. Councillor Fonyonga echoed colleagues’ comments, and noted the 
benefits to Enfield of the GP Federation but there must also be a way to 
capture feedback and the reality of how systems were working. 

6. Tessa Lindfield considered that the CHINs model would happen in any 
case, and recommended that the Board focus on the QIST in the light of 
variation in approach to different communities. 

7. In response to comments received, Mo Abedi advised that use of Co-
operative referred to mutual collaboration rather than being a legal term. 
He also confirmed that primary care single offer, atrial fibrillation, and pre-
diabetes were additional services after the core contract, and nothing 
would be lost as a result of providing those services. The walk in centres 
were currently under utilised, and there was data available in respect of 
the hubs which he would bring back to the Board. He would suggest a 
development session should be held around patient experience on that 
pathway, and this was supported by the Board. 

 
AGREED 
(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the content of the report. 
(2) The Board discussed how it wished to support the development of the 

Care Closer to Home Network Agenda and agreed that a development 
session be scheduled to consider the topic further. 

 
 
7   

Page 46



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.2.2018 

 

- 7 - 

THE INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE FUND - QUARTER 3 2017/2018 
BCF UPDATE  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Bindi Nagra, Director of Adult Social Care, LB 
Enfield, and Vince McCabe, Director of Strategy and Partnerships, Enfield 
CCG. 
 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted 
(1) The Enfield Integration and Better Care Fund (BCF) 2017-2019 Plan has 

been approved. 
(2) The current BCF performance against metrics and scheme outcomes. 
(3) The Quarter 3 financial position, which is projecting a balanced position. 
 
 
8   
PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
(JHWS)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health). 
 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board: 
(1) Noted the progress on HWB monitoring areas. 
(2) Noted the recommendations in respect of support of the HWB priority 

areas. 
 
 
9   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2017  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017. 
 
 
10   
INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 
 
NOTED the Information Bulletin items. 
 
 
11   
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
NOTED the proposed forward plan and the additions to be made further to 
this meeting to schedule development sessions to consider (1) CHINs and 
accountable care organisations, (2) whole system approach to urgent care 
resilience; and (3) serious youth violence (this session could be held at 

Page 47



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 8.2.2018 

 

- 8 - 

4:00pm rather than 2:00pm to fit in with Youth Parliament members’ 
availability). An amended forward plan should be circulated to the Board. 
 
 
12   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
dates of future development sessions. 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Health Programmes at the Royal Free London 

NHS Foundation Trust  

 

 

 

Angela Bartley, Deputy Director of Public Health,  
The Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust 

P
age 1

M
inute Item

 4
P

age 49



Pathology 

Clinical 
Services 

Hospital 1 

Clinical 
Services 

Hospital 2 

Clinical 
Services 

Hospital 3 

Clinical 
Services 

Hospital 4 

Pharmacy 

Clinical Support Services 

Community, 
Primary Care, 
Mental Health 
& Social Care 

Providers 

Imaging 
Endoscopy & 

Other 
Diagnostics 

Private 
Patients 

Decontam-
ination 

IT 
HR & 

Workforce 

Corporate Support Services 

Finance 
Other 

Corporate 
Support 

             Clinical Networks, Common Pathways, CPGs 

Single provider system able to be accountable 
and funded on a population health basis 

B
[...]
30

P
age 78



Questions  

P
age 31

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 PNA Report - Sign off & Decision on how to refresh
	5 2018-19 HWB arrangements (HWB & HIP TOR)
	Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board TOR S.L

	6 Best Start In Life (BSIL) Action Plan
	7 Plan to renew Joint Health Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS)
	8 Information Bulletin
	9 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan
	10 Minutes of The Meeting Held On 8th February 2018
	Minutes
	4 HEALTHY HOSPITALS - THE EXPERIENCE OF THE ROYAL FREE HOSPITAL AND CHASE FARM HOSPITAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 17.4.2018 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Mo Abedi (Enfield 

Clinical Commissioning Group Medical Director), Parin Bahl 
(Chair of Enfield Health Watch), John Wardell (Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer), Tony Theodoulou 
(Executive Director of Children's Services) and Vivien Giladi 
(Voluntary Sector) 

 
ABSENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), 

Krystle Fonyonga (Cabinet Member for Community Safety & 
Public Health), Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children's Services & Protection), Dr Helene Brown (NHS 
England Representative), Stuart Lines (Director of Public 
Health), Natalie Forrest (Chief Executive, Chase Farm 
Hospital, Royal Free Group), Maria Kane (Chief Executive 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust), Andrew 
Wright (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS 
Trust), Carla Charalambous (Enfield Youth Parliament) and 
Josh Salih (Enfield Youth Parliament) 

 
OFFICERS: Bindi Nagra (Director of Adult Social Care), Dr Glenn Stewart 

(Assistant Director, Public Health), Miho Yoshizaki (Health 
Intelligence Manager), Mark Tickner (Senior Public Health 
Strategist), Ian Davis (Chief Executive) and Innes Deuchars 
(Legal Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: 9 observers 
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies 
for absence were received from Councillors Alev Cazimoglu, Krystle 
Fonyonga and Ayfer Orhan, Natalie Forrest, Stuart Lines, Maria Kane, Dr 
Helene Brown, Andrew Wright and Youth Parliament representatives. 
 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 17.4.2018 

 

- 2 - 

 
3   
PNA REPORT - SIGN OFF & DECISION ON HOW TO REFRESH  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Miho Yoshizaki, Health Intelligence Manager, Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care. 
 
NOTED 
Miho Yoshizaki introduced the report, highlighting the following: 
●  The process in respect of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
has been confirmed. 
●  The Enfield PNA is now complete and available online. 
●  The Health and Wellbeing Board discussed the maintenance of the PNA; it 
was recommended to maintain information and to review the PNA at least 
annually. This would be undertaken by the Enfield PNA steering group. 
 
The Board considered that the proposals were satisfactory. 
 
AGREED 
(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the publication of Enfield PNA 

2018-2021. 
(2) The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the recommended approach to 

maintaining the Enfield PNA. 
 
 
4   
HEALTHY WEIGHT - TACKLING OBESITY PARTNERSHIP/TERMS OF 
REFERENCES (TOR)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Dr Glenn Stewart, Assistant Director of Public 
Health, sent to follow. 
 
NOTED 
Dr Glenn Stewart introduced the report, highlighting the following: 
●  At the recent Health and Wellbeing Board development session, it had 
been requested to put together an Enfield Healthy Weight Partnership to work 
on the issue, and this report set out the partnership’s proposed terms of 
reference. 
●  Meetings were proposed to be held quarterly. 
●  The partnership would report to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 
1. No time limit had been set for the partnership, but the aim was for people 

to work together to make a strategic plan with ongoing implementation. 
The first meeting would agree a timeline and actionable objectives. 

2. The end to end pathway had been discussed and would be added to the 
document. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 17.4.2018 

 

- 3 - 

3. Membership of the Healthy Weight Partnership was agreed but noted that 
other groups including the Youth Parliament should also be consulted. It 
was noted that the strategy would not focus on young people in particular 
as everyone was affected by an obesogenic environment. 

 
AGREED that the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the recommended 
approach to setting up the Enfield Healthy Weight Partnership. 
 
 
5   
2018-19 HWB ARRANGEMENTS (HWB & HIP TOR)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health. 
 
NOTED 
Dr Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health) introduced the report, 
highlighting the following: 
●  The report followed discussions at the recent Health and Wellbeing 
development session 
●  The Health and Wellbeing Board had some statutory duties, but 
development of the Board and its arrangements are ongoing. 
●  It was recommended that Health and Wellbeing Board development 
sessions and formal Board meetings should be held on the same day. 
●  Amendments were suggested to the terms of reference of Enfield Health 
Improvement Partnership (HIP) for improved support to Enfield Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB). 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 
1. The representative of the Third Sector was the only non-self-defining 

member. The selection process was yet to be agreed. 
2. It was confirmed in respect of data sharing between agencies that there 

would be compliance with GDPR. 
3. The structure chart should be amended to better reflect the arrangements. 
 
AGREED that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(1) noted and endorsed the updated terms of reference; 
(2) noted and approved the proposed frequency of meetings; 
(3) noted and approved (subject to amendments discussed) the proposed 

Structure chart and Governance Arrangements. 
 
 
6   
BEST START IN LIFE (BSIL) ACTION PLAN  
 
 
RECEIVED the Action Plan – Best Start in Life – Improving School 
Readiness. 
 
NOTED 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 17.4.2018 

 

- 4 - 

Mark Tickner (Senior Public Health Strategist) introduced the plan further to 
discussions at the recent Health and Wellbeing Board development session, 
which was for noting at this stage. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 
1. It was confirmed that a report would be presented to the next Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting. An updated plan would be circulated to all 
members before then. 

2. A list of other stakeholders who could add value to the implementation of 
the strategy would be drawn up. 

3. Output / outcome measures were being developed. 
 
AGREED that the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the BSIL Action Plan. 
 
 
7   
PLAN TO RENEW JOINT HEALTH WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWS)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Stuart Lines (Director of Public Health) and the 
additional report circulated which was the routine progress report on HWB 
monitoring areas for 2017-19 and annual review of key indicators. 
 
NOTED 
The introduction by Miho Yoshizaki (Health Intelligence Manager) highlighting 
in particular the JHWS performance report. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 
1. It was advised that the direction of travel trends were important and that 

some indicators showing poorer outcomes in Enfield were improving. 
2. It was also important to look at the size of the population impacted by an 

indicator which if improved would have a proportionately greater positive 
effect. 

3. Enfield was still doing poorly in terms of obesity, especially child excess 
weight, for which measuring was done professionally in schools and data 
was robust and reliable. This also posed concern for future demands for 
health and care systems. 

4. The ability for Health and Wellbeing Board to make a difference quickly in 
some areas was discussed, particularly the flu vaccination rates. 

5. It was also important to look at areas where Enfield was performing well 
and to showcase our success. 

6. Bindi Nagra would provide a verbal update to the next meeting in respect 
of Learning Disability Health Check performance. 

7. Timetables and milestones for action were shown in the report in the 
agenda pack. 

8. The Enfield Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) was 
recommended by Health and Wellbeing Board for submission to other 
bodies as necessary for approval. 

 
AGREED that the Health and Wellbeing Board  



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 17.4.2018 

 

- 5 - 

(1) reviewed and noted the annual outcome indicators and support to the 
HWB priority areas; 

(2) noted and endorsed the proposed timeline for the delivery of the 2019 
JHWBS. 

 
 
8   
INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 
 
NOTED the Information Bulletin items. 
 
 
9   
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
NOTED the proposed forward plan and agenda items to be added at an 
appropriate date in respect of (1) North Middlesex Hospital and winter 
pressures; and (2) CHINs. 
 
 
10   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH FEBRUARY 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018. 
 
 
11   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
NOTED that the dates of meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
2018/19 municipal year would be circulated following formal approval of the 
Council Calendar of Meetings at the Annual Council meeting on 23 May 2018. 
 
 
 
 


